entitled to equitable relief because they have adequate remedies at law.  In response, plaintiffs 

argue that they are in the process of settling both civil forfeiture actions in this district.5  It is true 

that the parties have settled one of the civil forfeiture cases, U.S. v. Approximately One Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand (1,784,000) Contraband Cigarettes, Case No. 12-05992 

5 In one of the civil forfeiture actions, the United States argued that plaintiffs’ cigarettes was subject to forfeiture as 
contraband cigarettes, as defined by 18 U.S.C.

[...]

They do not allege otherwise or 

allege that they did not have an adequate opportunity to pursue their defenses before they chose 

to settle.  In fact, the Estate of Edward Comenout Jr. filed a motion for summary judgment in the 

now settled case.  U.S. v. Approximately One Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 

(1,784,000) Contraband Cigarettes, Case No. 12-05992 (W.D. Wash.) (Dkt. #85, Order on 

Estate’s Motion for Summary Judgment).  Had the motion for summary judgment been 

successful, it would have benefited all claimants.  In sum, some of the plaintiffs did challenge the